

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SUNRISE OPERATIONS, LLC,)	
)	<u>CONSOLIDATED</u>
Respondent,)	
)	Case No. 20-CA-219534
and)	Case No. 20-CA-227593
)	Case No. 20-CA-230861
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF)	
MASTERS, MATES & PILOTS,)	
ILA/AFL-CIO,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	
)	

**RESPONDENT SUNRISE OPERATIONS, LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER**

William G. Miossi
Kara E. Cooper
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 282-5000
wmiossi@winston.com
kecooper@winston.com

Counsel for Respondent Sunrise Operations, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. BACKGROUND – SUNRISE	3
II. BACKGROUND – MM&P	5
III. LDO LICENSING, PRIVILEGES AND SUPERVISORY DUTIES ABOARD THE SUNRISE VESSELS	6
A. Licensing	6
B. LDO Accommodations and Privileges.....	7
C. The CBA Stipulates the LDOs Have Supervisory Status.....	8
D. The Second Mate and Third Mate	10
IV. SEA-LAND, CSX, AND HORIZON	17
V. SUNRISE’S ACQUISITION OF A FRACTION OF HORIZON LINES’ ASSETS	18
VI. THE UNION’S INFORMATION REQUESTS	21
A. Union’s September 19, 2017 Information Request.....	21
A. Union’s March 2, 2018 Information Request.....	22
B. September 12, 2018 Correspondence Regarding Grievance Proceedings.....	23
C. Union’s September 27, 2018 Information Request.....	23
D. Union’s October 11, 2018 Information Request.....	24
E. Union’s November 7, 2018 Information Request.....	25
VII. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION	26
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	27
ARGUMENT	29
VIII. THE ALJ’S DECISION RESTS SOLELY ON LEGAL DETERMINATIONS AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW.	29
IX. THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION THAT THE BOARD HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD OR BOARD PRECEDENT.....	30
A. The ALJ’s Finding That Second and Third Mates Are Not Statutory Supervisors Is Contradicted by Undisputed Record Evidence and Binding Authority.....	31
B. The ALJ’s Conclusion That the Second and Third Mates Are Not Supervisors Compels Sunrise to Recognize and Bargain with a Mixed Supervisor/Employee Bargaining Unit - Which is Unlawful.....	40

C.	The ALJ’s Finding That Sunrise Is the Successor to Horizon Lines Is Unsupported by the Record Evidence and Contrary to Binding Authority.	42
D.	The ALJ’s Finding That the Union Timely Filed Its Charge Is Based on Speculation and Is Not Supported by the Record Evidence or Board Precedent.	43
E.	The ALJ’s Determination That the Union Is a Section 9(a) Representative of the LDOs Is Based on Demonstrably False Assumptions.	44
X.	THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION THAT SUNRISE FAILED TO BARGAIN IN GOOD FAITH WITH THE UNION WHEN IT DECLINED TO ARBITRATE DISPUTES AT THE UNION’S HEADQUARTERS IS CONTRADICTED BY UNDISPUTED RECORD EVIDENCE.....	45
XI.	THE ALJ’S FINDINGS CONCERNING THE UNION’S INFORMATION REQUESTS MISAPPLIES BOARD PRECEDENT AND IGNORES THE RECORD EVIDENCE.	46
A.	Sunrise’s Response to the Union’s September 19, 2017 and March 2, 2018 Information Requests Complied with the Act.	46
B.	Sunrise Did Not Unreasonably Delay in Responding to the Union’s September 27, 2018 Information Request.	47
C.	Sunrise Did Not Unreasonably Delay In Providing the Union with Information Responsive to Its October 11, 2018 Information Request.....	48
D.	Sunrise’s Response to the Union’s November 7, 2018 Information Request Complied with the Act.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betances Health Unit,</i> 283 NLRB 369 (1987).....	29
<i>Beverly Manor Convalescent Centers,</i> 275 NLRB 943 (NLRB 1985).....	40
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc.,</i> 359 NLRB 486 (2012).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Chevron Shipping Co.,</i> 317 NLRB 379 (1995).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Damnor Co.,</i> 260 NLRB 816 (1982).....	29
<i>District No. 1,</i> 2003 WL 249694 (NLRB Div. of Judges Jan. 27, 2003)	33, 37
<i>Dodger Theatricals Holdings, Inc.,</i> 347 NLRB 953 (2006).....	47
<i>Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots,</i> 219 NLRB 26 (1975).....	39
<i>Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Victory Carriers, Inc.,</i> 1985 WL 514 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 1985).....	39
<i>Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates and Pilots, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i> 575 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates and Pilots, Marine Div., Intern. Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,</i> 539 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>In Re Integrated Health Services, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 575 (NLRB 2001).....	41
<i>International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots (Newport Tankers Corp.),</i> 233 NLRB 245 (1977).....	38, 39
<i>International Organizations of Masters,</i> 220 NLRB 164, 165 (1975)	39

<i>Jensen v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Kellogg’s Snack</i> , 344 NLRB 756 (2005).....	47
<i>KIRO, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995).....	47
<i>Marine Transport Lines, Inc. v. Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots</i> , 636 F. Supp. 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	38
<i>McKay v. Gleason</i> , 1971 WL 786 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1971).....	40
<i>National Broadcasting Company, Inc.</i> 352 NLRB 90 (2008).....	48
<i>Newport Tankers Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 575 F.2d 477 (4th Cir. 1978).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	1, 32, 34, 35
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974).....	29
<i>Postal Service</i> , 352 NLRB 1032 (2008).....	49
<i>Ridgewood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 110 (Apr. 2, 2019).....	42, 43
<i>Russelton Med. Group, Inc. and United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 302 NLRB 718 (NLRB 1991).....	40, 41
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	29
<i>Stephan Co.</i> , 352 NLRB 79 (2008).....	47
<i>Union Plaza Hotel & Casino</i> , 296 NLRB 918 (NLRB 1989).....	41

<i>USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 329 (2007).....	31, 35
<i>In Re W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003).....	48
<i>Wallace v. Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates and Pilots</i> , 547 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	39
<i>Wong v. Keystone Ship. Co.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 673 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	39

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	39
33 U.S.C. § 1321(6)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1321(7)	7
33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
33 U.S.C. § 2716a(a).....	7
46 U.S.C. § 10304.....	32, 33
46 U.S. Code Ch. 32.....	2, 13
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976.....	20
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947.....	33, 35
NLRA, § 2(6).....	27
NLRA, § 2(7).....	27
NLRA, § 2(11).....	<i>passim</i>
NLRA, § 8(a)(1)	27
NLRA, § 8(a)(5)	3, 27, 46, 48
NLRA, § 9.....	2, 5, 44, 45
NLRA, § 9(a).....	28
NLRA, § 10(b).....	44
Oil Pollution Act of 1990	6, 7

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 96 2, 13

29 CFR §102.45(b) 47

Case No. 20-CA-219534, Decision to Partially Dismiss (Dec. 31, 2018) 47, 50

Daniel Machalaba, *CSX Will Divide Sea-Land Unit, Names Three to Head Operations*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Mar. 17, 1999) 18

News Release, Carlyle Investment Management LLC, The Carlyle Group Announces Sale of Horizon Lines to Castle Harlan (May 23, 2004) 18

Press Release, Horizon Lines, Horizon Lines Receives Notice Regarding NYSE Listing Criteria (May 31, 2011) 18
